1. During the period, extensive exploration was undertaken at each of the coal projects in Poland. The
foreign currencies for these projects are Polish Zloty. Balamara transfers funds to its foreign
subsidiaries on an as required basis, and therefore the fluctuating foreign exchange rates on these
currencies may affect the amount payable in AUD terms.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the reporting
date based on historical information and market trends. Management’s assessments of the possible changes
in foreign exchange rates are between the ranges of 10% either way. The potential effect on post-tax loss
and equity are as follows:

Interest rate risk

The group has interest bearing financial instruments in the form of cash and cash equivalents. Therefore, the
group’s income and operating cash flows are subject to changes in the market rates.

The exposure of the group to interest rate risk, which is the risk that a financial instrument’s value will fluctuate
as a result of changes in market rates, and the weighted average interest rates on classes of financial assets
and financial liabilities, are as follows:

2018 2017

Foreign exchange sensitivity analysis:  $ $
Increase in AUD against foreign currencies by 10% 136,392  66,574
Decrease in AUD against foreign currencies by 10% (136,392) (66,574)

BALAMARA RESOURCES LIMITED
30 JUNE 2018
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 30

2 Financial risk management (continued)

Weighted
average
interest

rate

 Floating
interest

 rate

 Fixed
interest

rate

Non-
Interest
Bearing Total

2018 Consolidated:

Financial Assets   $   $  $  $
Cash and cash equivalents  0.04% 512   -   1,265 1,776
Other assets   -   -   43,368 43,368
Trade & other receivables   -   -   19,241 19,241
Total Financial Assets  512   -   63,874 64,385
Financial Liabilities
Payables   -   -   (3,676,592) (3,676,592)
Borrowings 5%   -   (9,953,256)   -   (9,953,256)
Total Financial Liabilities   -   (9,953,256) (3,676,592) (13,629,848)
Net Financial Assets   512 (9,953,256) (3,676,592) 13,565,462

Weighted
average
interest

rate

 Floating
interest

rate

 Fixed
interest

rate

Non-
Interest
Bearing Total

2017 Consolidated:

Financial Assets   $   $  $  $
Cash and cash equivalents  0.02% 16,604   -   801,524  818,128
Other assets   -   -   77,016  77,016
Trade & other receivables   -   -   43,288  43,288
Total Financial Assets  16,604   -   921,828  938,432
Financial Liabilities
Payables   -   -   (2,168,443) (2,168,443)
Borrowings 5%   -   (8,829,502) -  (8,829,502)
Total Financial Liabilities   -   (8,829,502) (2,168,443) (10,997,945)
Net Financial Assets   16,604  (8,829,502) (1,246,615) 10,059,513

The risk of market changes in interest rates will not have a material impact on the profitability or operating
cash flows of the group. If interest rates had moved at 30 June 2018 and all other variables held constant,
the loss before tax and cash flows would be affected as illustrated in the following table:

   Increase/Decrease in equity
Interest rate sensitivity analysis:  2018 2017
Effect on Profitability   $   $
+1%: (100 basis points), (2018: +1%)  5  166
-1%:  (100 basis points), (2018: -1%)  (5) (166)

The group does not hedge against interest rate risk.

The carrying value of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the financial statements represent
their respective fair values, determined in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in note 1 to the
financial statements. Due to their liquid nature, the carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents is the fair
value. Due to the short-term nature, the receivables and payables carrying amounts reflect the fair value.

BALAMARA RESOURCES LIMITED
30 JUNE 2018
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 31

2 Financial risk management (continued)